

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 19-0519

MUNGER, REINSCHMIDT & DENNE, L.L.P.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROSANNE M. LIENHARD PLANTE and CHAD L. PLANTE,
Defendants-Appellants.

FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
WOODBURY COUNTY NO. LACV182567
The Hon. Nancy L. Whittenburg

FINAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Bruce Johnson AT0003859
CUTLER LAW FIRM, P.C.
1307 50th Street
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: 515-223-660
Facsimile: 515-223-6787
E-mail: bjohnson@cutler.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. The Munger Fee Contract Should Be Evaluated For Reasonableness From Its Inception To The Conclusion Of Provision of Services, And That Evaluation Shows The Fee Contract Violates Rule 32:1.5(a) Of The Iowa Rules Of Professional Conduct Because It Charges An Unreasonable Fee And Expense And The Fee Contract Is Therefore Void and Unenforceable.....	29
A. Preservation of Error.....	29
B. Scope and Standard of Review.....	30
C. Existing Law Becomes Part Of A Contract For Purposes of Construction Of The Contract.....	31
D. An Attorney Should Make A Good Faith Effort Not To Charge The Attorney’s Client For Performance Of Excessive Or Unnecessary Work.....	33
E. A Fee Contract Is To Be Evaluated For Reasonableness Under Rule 32:1.5(a) Throughout Its Performance and The Munger Firm Fee Contract When Evaluated In That Manner Is Void And Unenforceable.....	34

RELIEF REQUESTED.....66

CERTIFICATE OF COST.....68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....69

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....70

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Balducci v. Cige</i> 192 A.3d 1064, (N.J. Sup. App. Div. 2018).....	43
<i>Brown & Strum v. Frederick Rd. Ltd. P’ship</i> 768 A.2d 62, 79 (Md. App. 2001).....	47
<i>Clarke v. General Motors, LLC</i> 161 F. Supp. 3d 752, 769 n. 16 (W.D. Mo. 2015).....	42,45
<i>Comm. on Prof’l Ethics and Conduct of the Iowa State Bar Ass’n v. McCullough</i> 468 N.W.2d 458, 460 (Iowa 1991).....	9, 10, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Discipline of Charles L. Dorothy</i> 605 N.W.2d 493, 495-496, 498 (S.D. 2000).....	51, 52, 53
<i>Estate of Bruess v. Law Firm of John Belhensen, P.C.</i> 838 N.W.2d 868 (Table), *4 (Ia. Ct. App., Aug. 7, 2013).....	36, 37, 39, 40, 41
<i>Farmers’ & Merchants’ Bank of Monroe, N.C. v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond, Va</i> 262 US 649, 660 (1923).....	32
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> 461 U.S. 424, 434 (1983).....	33
<i>Hogan Willig v. Handel</i> 126 A.D.3d 1311, 1312 6 N.Y.S.3d 338, 340 (Sup. Ct., App. Div., 4 th Dept., N.Y. 2015).....	61, 62
<i>Holmes v. Loveless</i> 94 P.3d 338, 339 (Ct. App. Wash. 2004).....	53

<i>In re Receivership of Mt. Pleasant Bank & Trust Co.</i> 426 N.W.2d 126 (Iowa 1988).....	32
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Board of Professional Ethics and Conduct v. Hoffman</i> 572 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1997).....	10, 38, 43, 45, 47
<i>King v. Fox</i> 851 N.E.2d 1184, 1192 (Ct. App. N.Y. 2006).....	61
<i>Lawrence v. Graubard Miller</i> 901 N.E.2d 1268, 11 N.Y.3d 588 (Ct. App N.Y. 2008).....	61, 62
<i>Lawrence v. Miller and Lawrence</i> 23 N.E.3d 965 (Ct. App. N.Y. 2014).....	58
<i>Matter of Connelly</i> 55 P.3d 756, 761 (Arizona 2002).....	53
<i>Rubin v. Murray</i> 943 N.E.2d 949, 948-959 (App. Ct. Mass. 2011).....	53
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines University College of Osteopathic Medicine</i> 925 N.W.2d 793, 800 (Iowa 2019).....	30
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> 774 N.W.2d 774 N.W.2d 829, 832 (Iowa 2009).....	31
<i>United Suppliers, Inc. v. Hanson</i> 876 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa 2016).....	31, 32
Statutes	
§ 633.199, Iowa Code.....	41
§ 633.199(1), Iowa Code.....	41

§ 535.3(1), Iowa Code.....	57
§ 668.13(1), Iowa Code.....	57
§ 668.13(3), Iowa Code.....	57
§ 668.13(5), Iowa Code.....	57

Rules

Iowa Code of Professional Conduct Rule 32:1.5(a) Comment 3.....	40
Iowa Code of Professional Conduct Rule 32:1.5(a)	9, 10, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 45, 59, 64, 66, 67
Iowa Code of Professional Responsibility, Disciplinary Rule 2-106.....	9, 35, 37, 38, 43, 45
New Jersey Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5(a).....	42, 43

Other

ABA Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility Informal Opinion 84-1509.....	22, 35, 36, 52
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.5(1).....	47, 51, 60
Section 633.139, Iowa Code.....	40, 41
